Recapitalization Transaction closed and were contingent on the closing of the Recapitalization

- 31 -

Table of Contents

Transaction. See Note 10, “Share Capital” in the Notes to the Company’s Consolidated Financial Statements for the fiscal year ended
2023 included in our Form 10-K for the year ended 2023 for more information regarding the Company’s accounting for share-based
compensation plans.

(5) Represents a one-time cash signing bonus of $100,000 plus a guaranteed bonus of $237,500, both of which have been paid as
May 22, 2024.

(6) Stock options granted to Robert Galvin on October 30, 2018 and January 15, 2018 by MPX Bioceutical Corporation (“ MPX”) became
immediately vested on the date of that the Company acquired MPX on February 5, 2019.

(7) Stock options granted to Robert Galvin on June 6, 2019 vest over a 30-month period in accordance with the following schedule: 66,666
stock options on September 30, 33,334 stock options on December 31, 2019, 33,333 stock options on March 31, 2020, 33,334 stock
options on June 30, 2020, 33,334 stock options on September 30, 2020, 33,333 stock options on December 31, 2020, 33,333 stock
options on March 31, 2021, 33,334 stock options on June 30, 2021, 33,333 stock options on September 30, 2021, 33,333 stock options
on December 31, 2021, and 33,333 stock options on March 31, 2022.

(8) Assuming all milestones were met as of each quarter end date, stock options granted to Robert Galvin in August 2019 vested in
accordance with the following schedule: 28,395 stock options on September 30, 2019, 14,197 stock options on December 31, 2019,
138,101 stock options on March 31, 2020, 14,198 stock options on June 30, 2020, 14,197 stock options on September 30, 2020,
14,197 stock options on December 31, 2020, 14,198 stock options on March 31, 2021, 14,197 stock options on June 30, 2021, 14,197
stock options on September 30, 2021, 14,198 stock options on December 31, 2021, 14,197 stock options on March 31, 2022.

(9) On June 24, 2022, all outstanding stock options were cancelled in connection with the closing of the Recapitalization Transaction.
(10) For 2023, all other compensation for Robert Galvin includes the following in connection with payments received under the December

Separation Agreement and the October Separation Agreement, and in each case, for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2023: 1,399
COBRA Premiums and 63,427 Paid Time Off.

(11) Mr. Faraut resigned from the Company on April 5, 2024.

Narrative to Summary Compensation Table
Compensation Review Process

Compensation of the directors of the Company is determined by the Board, based on the recommendations made by the Compensation
Committee. Compensation of the CEO of the Company is determined by the Compensation Committee (either alone or, if directed by the
Board, in conjunction with a majority of the independent directors on the Board). Compensation for senior executives is determined and
approved annually by the Compensation Committee, based on recommendations made by the CEO of the Company. In determining
compensation, the Compensation Committee and the Board consider industry standards, annual and long-term performance goals and